



**Audited Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements
for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2019**

	Page
Condensed Standalone Interim Balance Sheet	1
Condensed Standalone Interim Statement of Profit and Loss	3
Condensed Standalone Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	4
Condensed Standalone Interim Statement of Cash Flows	6
Explanatory Notes to the Condensed Standalone Interim financial statements	8

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

(₹ million)

	As at 30 September 2019	As at 31 March 2019
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	1,096.45	886.05
Capital work-in-progress	62.55	15.77
Right-of-use assets	4,832.88	-
Other intangible assets	76.94	90.35
Intangible assets under development	13.41	13.41
Financial assets		
Investments	14,990.11	14,982.29
Trade receivables	-	10.60
Loans	984.62	702.06
Other financial assets	324.15	612.10
Deferred tax assets (net)	916.18	712.01
Income tax assets (net)	4,679.81	4,402.10
Other assets	763.58	840.87
Total non-current assets	28,740.68	23,267.61
Current assets		
Financial assets		
Investments	3,353.35	5,864.70
Trade receivables	5,480.92	5,017.52
Unbilled receivables	3,270.15	2,818.67
Loans	611.69	1,032.18
Cash and cash equivalents	2,025.08	1,438.31
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	70.00	27.03
Other financial assets	849.00	1,134.84
Other assets	1,923.22	2,176.20
Total current assets	17,583.41	19,509.45
TOTAL ASSETS	46,324.09	42,777.06
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Share capital	1,863.64	1,862.26
Other equity	28,029.87	30,773.97
Total equity	29,893.51	32,636.23

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

(₹ million)

As at 30 September 2019

As at 31 March 2019

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings and lease liabilities	4,674.86	-
Other financial liabilities	45.01	39.57
Employee benefit obligations	772.82	778.59
Provisions	-	-
Other liabilities	-	91.52
Total non-current liabilities	5,492.69	909.68

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings and lease liabilities	3,273.71	2,383.10
Trade payables		
- outstanding dues to micro and small enterprises	5.37	4.87
- outstanding dues to creditors other than micro and small enterprises	3,754.46	3,321.10
Other financial liabilities	1,850.66	1,786.13
Employee benefit obligations	215.99	180.52
Provisions	63.03	83.23
Income tax liabilities (net)	1,348.93	1,101.03
Other liabilities	425.74	371.17
Total current liabilities	10,937.89	9,231.15
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	46,324.09	42,777.06

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed standalone interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number:

101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani

Partner

Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh

Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar

Director

V. Suryanarayanan

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan

Vice President & Company Secretary

New York
14 November 2019

New York
14 November 2019

Mphasis Limited
Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS				(₹ million)
	Quarter ended 30 September 2019	Quarter ended 30 September 2018	Six months ended 30 September 2019	Six months ended 30 September 2018
Income				
Revenue from operations	10,487.87	8,524.20	20,090.83	16,769.57
Other income	195.35	331.87	587.15	613.65
Total income (I)	10,683.22	8,856.07	20,677.98	17,383.22
Expenses				
Employee benefits expense	4,089.20	3,532.73	8,043.23	7,079.11
Finance costs	165.52	7.90	318.72	36.12
Depreciation and amortization expense	391.80	93.25	751.52	181.85
Other expenses	3,315.69	2,755.25	6,223.59	5,374.71
Total expenses (II)	7,962.21	6,389.13	15,337.06	12,671.79
Profit before tax (III) [(I)-(II)]	2,721.01	2,466.94	5,340.92	4,711.43
Tax expenses				
Current tax	625.27	630.93	1,265.58	1,081.51
Deferred tax	(6.85)	(53.38)	(85.33)	33.47
Total tax expenses	618.42	577.55	1,180.25	1,114.98
Profit for the period (A)	2,102.59	1,889.39	4,160.67	3,596.45
Other comprehensive income / (losses) ('OCI')				
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods				
Net change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges	(347.32)	(1,779.33)	(87.20)	(3,459.58)
Income tax effect on the above	121.37	621.77	30.47	1,208.92
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods				
Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined employee benefit plans	(1.26)	26.22	45.73	45.70
Income tax effect on the above	0.44	(9.16)	(15.98)	(15.97)
Total OCI for the period, net of tax (B)	(226.77)	(1,140.50)	(26.98)	(2,220.93)
Total comprehensive income for the period (A+B)	1,875.82	748.89	4,133.69	1,375.52
Earnings per equity share (par value ₹ 10 per share)				
Basic (₹)	11.28	9.77	22.33	18.60
Diluted (₹)	11.19	9.66	22.14	18.40
Weighted average number of shares – Basic	186,336,745	193,345,761	186,301,118	193,312,473
Weighted average number of shares – Diluted	187,961,176	195,663,052	187,939,259	195,432,563

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed standalone interim financial statements.
As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number:
101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani
Partner
Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh
Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar
Director

V. Suryanarayanan
Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan
Vice President & Company Secretary

New York
14 November 2019

New York
14 November 2019

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

a. Equity share capital

Equity shares of ₹ 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid	No. in million	₹ million
As at 1 April 2018	193.26	1,932.67
Issue of shares	0.16	1.57
As at 30 September 2018	193.42	1,934.24
As at 1 April 2019	186.22	1,862.26
Issue of shares	0.14	1.38
As at 30 September 2019	186.36	1,863.64

b. Other equity

(₹ million)

	Attributable to the equity owners of the Company								Total
	Reserves and surplus							Items of OCI	
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	
	Securities Premium	General reserve	Retained earnings	Capital reserve	Capital redemption reserve ('CRR')	Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	Share based payments	Hedging reserve	
As at 1 April 2018	95.18	742.07	35,308.68	265.16	173.70	-	318.23	238.55	37,141.57
Profit for the period	-	-	3,596.45	-	-	-	-	-	3,596.45
Other comprehensive income	-	-	29.73	-	-	-	-	(2,250.66)	(2,220.93)
Dividends *	-	-	(4,661.92)	-	-	-	-	-	(4,661.92)
Transferred to Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	-	-	(622.98)	-	-	622.98	-	-	-
Transferred from Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	-	-	205.98	-	-	(205.98)	-	-	-
Issue of bonus shares	-	-	(0.01)	-	-	-	-	-	(0.01)
Share based expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	126.03	-	126.03
Issue of shares on exercise of stock options	81.41	0.10	-	-	-	-	(30.96)	-	50.55
As at 30 September 2018	176.59	742.17	33,855.93	265.16	173.70	417.00	413.30	(2,012.11)	34,031.74
As at 1 April 2019	69.26	769.54	27,549.13	265.16	246.91	994.18	492.98	386.81	30,773.97
Transition impact of Ind AS 116 **	-	-	(953.34)	-	-	-	-	-	(953.34)
Restated balance as at 1 April 2019	69.26	769.54	26,595.79	265.16	246.91	994.18	492.98	386.81	29,820.63
Profit for the period	-	-	4,160.67	-	-	-	-	-	4,160.67
Other comprehensive income	-	-	29.75	-	-	-	-	(56.73)	(26.98)
Dividends *	-	-	(6,065.31)	-	-	-	-	-	(6,065.31)
Transferred to Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	-	-	(1,279.20)	-	-	1,279.20	-	-	-
Transferred from Special Economic Zone re-investment reserve	-	-	255.66	-	-	(255.66)	-	-	-
Share based expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	75.19	-	75.19
Issue of shares on exercise of stock options	85.43	1.52	-	-	-	-	(21.28)	-	65.67
As at 30 September 2019	154.69	771.06	23,697.36	265.16	246.91	2,017.72	546.89	330.08	28,029.87

* Including dividend distribution tax thereon amounting to ₹ 1,034.18 million (30 September 2018: ₹ 794.88 million).

** Refer note 2 of significant accounting policies.

Pursuant to the requirements of Division II to Schedule III, below is the nature and purpose of each reserve:

1. **Securities premium** - Securities premium reserve is used to record the premium received on issue of shares. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the provisions of section 52 of the Companies Act, 2013.
2. **General reserve** - General reserve represents appropriation of profits. This represents a free reserve and is available for dividend distributions. As the general reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and is not an item of other comprehensive income, items included in the general reserve will not be reclassified subsequently to the statement of profit and loss.
3. **Retained earnings** - Retained earnings comprises of prior and current year's undistributed earnings after tax.
4. **Capital reserve** - Represents receipts, during the year ended 31 October 2012 upon termination of Mphasis Employee Welfare Trust, in accordance with the Declaration of Trust made for administration of share-based payment plan in relation to erstwhile employees of Mphasis Corporation. The net assets of the Trust were transferred to the Company upon completion of its objectives in accordance with the provisions of the said Declaration of Trust. The same will be utilised for the purposes as permitted by the Companies Act, 2013.
5. **Capital Redemption Reserve** - Capital Redemption Reserve is created to the extent of the nominal value of the share capital extinguished on buyback of Company's own shares in accordance with Section 69 of the Companies Act, 2013. The reserve is utilized in accordance with the provisions of section 69 of the Companies Act, 2013.
6. **Special Economic re-investment reserve** - The Special Economic Zone Re-investment Reserve has been created out of the profits of eligible SEZ units in accordance with the provisions of section 10AA(1)(ii) of Income Tax Act, 1961. The reserve is required to be utilized by the Company for acquiring new plant and machinery for the purpose of its business.
7. **Share based payments** - Share based payments reserve is used to record the fair value of equity-settled share-based payment transactions with employees. The amounts recorded in this account are transferred to share premium upon exercise of stock options by employees.
8. **Hedging reserve** - Cumulative changes in the fair value of financial instruments designated and effective as a hedge are recognized in this reserve through OCI (net of taxes). Amounts recognized in the hedging reserve are reclassified to the statement of profit and loss when the underlying transaction occurs.

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed standalone interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani

Partner

Nitin Rakesh

Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar

Director

V. Suryanarayanan

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan

Vice President & Company Secretary

New York

14 November 2019

New York

14 November 2019

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	(₹ million)	
	Six months ended 30 September 2019	Six months ended 30 September 2018
Operating activities		
Profit before tax	5,340.92	4,711.43
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization expense	751.52	181.85
Utilization of the rent equalisation reserve	-	248.36
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(7.81)	(3.78)
Net gain on investments carried at fair value through profit and loss	(215.89)	(408.77)
Imputed interest income on security deposits	20.94	(3.34)
Share based payment expenses	19.14	50.96
Provision for expected credit loss	51.12	-
Finance costs	318.72	36.12
Interest income	(234.10)	(49.53)
Unrealized exchange loss, net	(1.76)	56.59
Operating profit before working capital changes	6,042.80	4,819.89
Working capital changes		
(Increase) / decrease in trade receivables and unbilled receivables	(883.68)	(95.05)
(Increase) / decrease in loans	(32.52)	853.54
(Increase) / decrease in other financial assets	539.10	(364.11)
(Increase) / decrease in other assets	141.95	263.28
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	433.86	197.65
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	75.97	818.72
Increase / (decrease) in provisions and employee benefit obligations	55.23	(65.73)
Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities	55.54	(150.46)
Total working capital changes	385.45	1,457.84
Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(1,096.45)	(1,069.64)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities (A)	5,331.80	5,208.09
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(425.76)	(346.21)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	8.87	7.45
Purchase of investments	(29,337.77)	(22,859.41)
Sale of investments	32,057.19	23,753.58
Interest received	6.91	49.39
Investments in bank deposits	(69.99)	(160.17)
Redemption / maturity of bank deposits	27.00	136.15
Net cash flows generated from investing activities (B)	2,266.45	580.78

CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(₹ million)

	Six months ended 30 September 2019	Six months ended 30 September 2018
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issue of shares	67.05	52.11
Repayment of borrowings	(3,546.84)	(1,371.13)
Availment of borrowings	3,286.53	-
Interest paid	(78.65)	(21.18)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(674.57)	-
Dividends paid	(6,065.00)	(4,655.83)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (C)	(7,011.48)	(5,996.03)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	586.77	(207.16)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	1,438.31	1,975.87
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	2,025.08	1,768.71
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
In current accounts	1,872.99	1,576.39
Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months	131.06	172.56
Unclaimed dividend	21.03	19.76
Total cash and cash equivalents	2,025.08	1,768.71

Explanatory notes annexed.

The explanatory notes form an integral part of these condensed standalone interim financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number:

101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani

Partner

Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh

Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar

Director

V. Suryanarayanan

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan

Vice President & Company Secretary

New York
14 November 2019

New York
14 November 2019

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED STANDALONE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**1. CORPORATE INFORMATION**

The condensed standalone interim financial statements comprise financial statements of Mphasis Limited, its branch and controlled ESOP trusts for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2019. The Company is a public company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act applicable in India. The shares of the Company are listed on two recognised stock exchanges in India. The registered office of the Company is located in Bengaluru, India.

Mphasis Limited, a global, multicultural organisation headquartered in Bengaluru, India, specialises in providing a suite of application development and maintenance services, infrastructure outsourcing services and business & knowledge process outsourcing solutions to clients around the world.

The condensed standalone interim financial statements as at and for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2019 have been approved by the Board of Directors on 14 November 2019.

Mphasis Limited is the sponsoring entity of Employee Stock Option Plan ('ESOP') trusts. Management of the Company can appoint and remove the trustees and provide funding to the trust for buying the shares. Basis assessment by the management, it believes that the ESOP trusts are designed to be controlled by the Company as an extension arm of the Company.

List of Trusts that are consolidated

- Mphasis Employees Benefit Trust.
- Mphasis Employees Equity Reward Trust.

Statement of compliance

The condensed standalone interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, as amended.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**Basis of preparation**

The condensed standalone interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention and on an accrual basis of accounting, except for the following assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value.

- Derivative financial instruments.
- Investments classified as Fair Value Through Profit or Loss ('FVTPL').
- Fair value of plan assets less present value of defined benefit obligations.

The condensed standalone interim financial statements are presented in INR ('₹') and all the values are rounded off to the nearest million (INR 000,000) except when otherwise indicated.

The statement of cash flow have been prepared under indirect method.

The Company has followed the same accounting policies in preparation of the condensed standalone interim financial statements as those followed in preparation of the annual standalone financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2019 except in case of leases due to adoption of Ind AS 116-Leases. These condensed standalone interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited standalone financial statements and the related notes for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Leases**Policy applicable with effect from 1 April 2019****Company as a lessee**

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- the contract involves the use of an identified asset;
- the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
- the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone prices of the lease components and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

The Company recognises right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term at the lease commencement date. The cost of the right-of-use asset measured at inception shall comprise of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of the costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset or restoring the underlying asset or site on which it is located.

The right-of-use assets is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use asset. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment whenever there is any indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment loss, if any, is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate applicable to the entity within the Company. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. For leases with reasonably similar characteristics, the Company, on a lease by lease basis, may adopt either the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease or the incremental borrowing rate for the portfolio as a whole. The lease payments shall include fixed payments, variable lease payments, residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase

option where the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is subsequently remeasured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made and remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments.

The Company recognises the amount of the re-measurement of lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset. Where the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, the Company recognises any remaining amount of the re-measurement in statement of profit and loss.

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of all assets that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Company as a lessor

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

The Company recognises lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. In case of a finance lease, finance income is recognised over the lease term based on a pattern reflecting a constant periodic rate of return on the lessor's net investment in the lease. When the Company is an intermediate lessor it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Company applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

If an arrangement contains a lease and non-lease components, the Company applies Ind AS 115-Revenue to allocate the consideration in the contract.

Transition to Ind AS 116

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") through Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, has notified Ind AS 116 Leases which replaces the existing lease standard, Ind AS 17 leases and other interpretations. Ind AS 116 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessees and lessors. It introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees.

The Company has adopted Ind AS 116, effective annual reporting period beginning from 1 April 2019 and applied the standard to its leases, retrospectively, with the cumulative effect of initially applying the Standard, recognised on the date of initial application (1 April 2019). Accordingly, the Company has not restated comparative information, instead, the cumulative effect of initially applying this standard has been recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as on 1 April 2019.

Refer note 2 – Significant accounting policies – Leases in the Annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2019, for the policy as per Ind AS 17, the previous standard on Leases.

Company as a lessee

As a lessee, the Company previously classified leases as operating or finance leases based on its assessment of whether the lease transferred significantly all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset to the Company. Under Ind AS 116, the Company recognizes right of use assets and lease liabilities for most leases i.e. these leases are on balance sheet.

On transition, the Company has applied following practical expedients:

- Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases of similar assets in similar economic environment with similar end date.
- Applied the exemption not to recognise right-of-use-assets and liabilities for leases with less than 12 months of lease term on the date of transition.
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use-asset at the date of transition.
- Grandfathered the assessment of which transactions are, or contain leases. Accordingly, Ind AS 116 is applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases under Ind AS 17.
- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous, applying Ind AS 37 immediately before the date of initial application as an alternative to performing an impairment review.
- Used hindsight when determining the lease term if the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Company has also applied recognition exemptions of short-term leases to all categories of underlying assets.

On transition, the Company recognised a lease liability measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments. The right-of-use asset is recognised at its carrying amount as if the standard had been applied since the commencement of the lease, but discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019. Accordingly, a right-of-use asset of ₹ 4,839.82 million and a corresponding lease liability of ₹ 5,800.57 million has been recognised. The cumulative effect on transition in retained earnings, net of taxes is ₹ 953.34 million (including the deferred tax of ₹ 104.35 million). The principle portion of the lease payments have been disclosed under cash flows from financing activities. The lease payments for operating leases as per Ind AS 17 - Leases, were earlier reported under cash flows from operating activities. Applicable incremental borrowing rates have been applied to lease liabilities recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial application.

On application of Ind AS 116, the nature of expenses has changed from lease rent in previous periods to depreciation cost for the right-to-use asset, and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability.

The difference between the future minimum lease rental commitments towards non-cancellable operating leases and finance leases reported as at 31 March 2019 compared to the lease liability as accounted as at 1 April 2019 is primarily due to inclusion of present value of the lease payments for the cancellable term of the leases, reduction on account of discounting of the lease liabilities as per the requirement of Ind AS 116 and exclusion of the commitments for the leases to which the Company has chosen to apply the practical expedients as per the standard.

Company as a lessor

The Company is not required to make any adjustments on transition to Ind AS 116 for leases in which it acts as a lessor, except for a sub-lease. The Company accounted for its leases in accordance with Ind AS 116 from the date of initial application. The Company does not have any significant impact on account of sub-lease on the application of this standard.

The details of the right-of-use assets held by the Company is as follows:

	(₹ million)			
	Balance as on transition date (1 April 2019)	Additions/ (Disposals) during the period	Depreciation for the period	Carrying amount as at 30 September 2019
Buildings	4,201.35	516.82	(340.28)	4,377.89
Plant and equipment	574.92	17.27	(172.75)	419.44
Furniture and fixtures	27.41	-	(13.07)	14.34
Vehicles	17.79	(0.97)	(3.45)	13.37
Servers and networks	18.35	-	(10.51)	7.84
	4,839.82	533.12	(540.06)	4,832.88

The following table presents the various components of lease costs:

	Quarter ended 30 September 2019	Six months ended 30 September 2019
Depreciation	283.57	540.06
Interest on lease liabilities	125.81	242.91
	409.38	782.97

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**The carrying value of financial instruments by categories as at 30 September 2019 is as follows:**

Particulars	FVTPL	Derivative instruments in hedging relationship	Derivative instruments not in hedging relationship	Amortized cost	Total
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	2,025.08	2,025.08
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	70.00	70.00
Investments (other than investment in subsidiaries)	3,353.35	-	-	823.99	4,177.34
Trade receivables	-	-	-	5,480.92	5,480.92
Loans	-	-	-	1,596.31	1,596.31
Derivative assets	-	778.67	34.02	-	812.69
Unbilled receivables	-	-	-	3,270.15	3,270.15
Other financial assets	-	-	-	360.46	360.46
Total	3,353.35	778.67	34.02	13,626.91	17,792.95
Financial liabilities					
Borrowings and lease liabilities	-	-	-	7,948.57	7,948.57
Trade payables	-	-	-	3,759.83	3,759.83
Derivative liabilities	-	271.28	30.67	-	301.95
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	1,593.72	1,593.72
Total	-	271.28	30.67	13,302.12	13,604.07

The carrying value of financial instruments by categories as at 31 March 2019 is as follows:

Particulars	FVTPL	Derivative instruments in hedging relationship	Derivative instruments not in hedging relationship	Amortized cost	Total
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	1,438.31	1,438.31
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	27.03	27.03
Investments (other than investment in subsidiaries)	5,864.70	-	-	816.17	6,680.87
Trade receivables	-	-	-	5,028.12	5,028.12
Loans	-	-	-	1,734.24	1,734.24
Derivative assets	-	897.68	93.57	-	991.25
Unbilled receivables	-	-	-	2,818.67	2,818.67
Other financial assets	-	-	-	755.69	755.69
Total	5,864.70	897.68	93.57	12,618.23	19,474.18
Financial liabilities					
Borrowings	-	-	-	2,383.10	2,383.10
Trade payables	-	-	-	3,325.97	3,325.97
Derivative liabilities	-	303.09	34.21	-	337.30
Other financial liabilities	-	-	-	1,488.40	1,488.40
Total	-	303.09	34.21	7,197.47	7,534.77

Fair value hierarchy:

(₹ million)

Particulars	As at 30 September 2019				As at 31 March 2019			
	Fair value measurements at reporting date using				Fair value measurements at reporting date using			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets								
Investments	3,353.35	3,271.15	82.20	-	5,864.70	3,790.48	2,074.22	-
Derivative assets	812.69	-	812.69	-	991.25	-	991.25	-
Liabilities								
Derivative liabilities	301.95	-	301.95	-	337.30	-	337.30	-

4. During the previous year, the Company has completed the buyback of 7,320,555 fully paid-up equity shares of face value ₹ 10 each ("equity shares"), representing 3.79% of the total paid-up equity share capital of the Company, at a price of ₹ 1,350 per equity share for an aggregate consideration of ₹ 9,882.75 million. In line with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013, an amount of ₹ 176.59 million, ₹ 743.89 million and ₹ 8,962.27 million has been utilized from securities premium, general reserve and retained earnings respectively. The shares accepted under the buyback have been extinguished on 28 December 2018 and the paid-up equity share capital of the Company has been reduced to that extent. Subsequent to completion of the buyback, the Company had transferred ₹ 73.21 million to the Capital Redemption Reserve representing face value of equity shares bought back.
5. The Board of Directors, in its meeting held on 27 May 2019 had proposed the final dividend of ₹ 27 per share for the year ended 31 March 2019. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors has been approved by the shareholders in the Annual General meeting held on 25 July 2019 and has been paid during the current quarter.

6. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

- a. The Company has disputes with income tax authorities in India and other jurisdictions where they operate. The ongoing disputes pertain to various assessment years from 2002-03 to 2016-17. The matters under dispute pertain to transfer pricing, tax treatment of certain expenses claimed as deductions, or allowances, characterization of fees for services paid and applicability of withholding taxes. Claims against the Company in relation to direct taxes, transfer pricing and indirect tax matters not acknowledged as debts amount to ₹ 6,834.97 million (31 March 2019: ₹ 10,120.47 million).

In relation to other tax demands not included above, the Company has furnished bank guarantees amounting to ₹ 6,661.95 million (31 March 2019: ₹ 6,661.95 million). These demands are being contested by the Company based on management evaluation, advice of tax consultants and legal opinions obtained. No provision has been made in the books of accounts. The Company has filed appeals against such orders with the appropriate authorities.

The Company has received notices and inquiries from income tax authorities related to the Company's operations in the jurisdictions it operates in. The Company has evaluated these notices, responded appropriately and believes there are no financial statement implications as on date.

- b. Other outstanding bank guarantees as at 30 September 2019: ₹ 157.63 million (31 March 2019: ₹ 145.61 million) pertains to guarantees on behalf of the Company to regulatory authorities.
- c. In addition to the above matters, the Company has other claims not acknowledged as debts amounting to ₹ 489.82 million (31 March 2019: ₹ 191.59 million).
- d. There has been a Supreme Court judgement dated 28 February 2019, relating to components of salary structure that need to be taken into account while computing the contribution to provident fund under the Provident Fund Act, 1952. However, considering that there are numerous interpretative issues relating to this judgment, including the effective date of the application and based on expert advice obtained, the Company is unable to reasonably estimate the expected impact of the Supreme Court decision. The Company will continue to assess any further developments in this matter for the implications on financial statements, if any.
- e. Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account (net of advances) and not provided for as at 30 September 2019: ₹ 338.99 million (31 March 2019: ₹ 77.57 million).

7. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company publishes the standalone financial statements along with the consolidated financial statements. In accordance with Ind AS 108, Operating segments, the Company has disclosed the segment information in the consolidated financial statements and is therefore exempt from disclosing segment information in the standalone financial statements.

8. DISAGGREGATION OF REVENUE

(₹ million)

Business verticals	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Six months ended	Six months ended
	30 September 2019	30 September 2018	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
Banking and Capital Market	4,522.17	3,371.96	8,411.34	6,600.63
Insurance	1,853.00	1,824.37	3,646.53	3,398.42
Information Technology, Communication and Entertainment	1,309.44	1,224.17	2,629.59	2,474.97
Emerging Industries	2,700.22	2,423.24	5,295.05	4,623.19
Unallocated - hedge	103.04	(319.54)	108.32	(327.64)
Total	10,487.87	8,524.20	20,090.83	16,769.57

	(₹ million)			
	Quarter ended 30 September 2019	Quarter ended 30 September 2018	Six months ended 30 September 2019	Six months ended 30 September 2018
Geographic revenues				
USA	7,651.56	6,315.38	14,683.08	12,149.43
India	1,134.23	1,145.31	2,150.36	2,325.12
EMEA	1,245.93	998.42	2,441.55	1,954.92
ROW	353.11	384.63	707.52	667.74
Unallocated - hedge	103.04	(319.54)	108.32	(327.64)
Total	10,487.87	8,524.20	20,090.83	16,769.57
Services rendered				
Application development	3,104.59	1,930.83	5,931.68	3,611.11
Application maintenance	3,964.85	3,834.79	7,712.59	7,263.92
Infrastructure management services	1,930.94	1,894.43	3,717.74	3,822.43
Knowledge Processes	17.60	1.62	19.92	3.77
Service / Technical help desk	216.59	195.48	445.92	529.63
Transaction processing service	1,015.71	862.67	1,902.03	1,586.16
Customer Service	108.56	119.47	222.84	274.45
License income	25.99	4.45	29.79	5.74
Unallocated - hedge	103.04	(319.54)	108.32	(327.64)
Total	10,487.87	8,524.20	20,090.83	16,769.57
Delivery location				
Onsite	1,733.47	1,099.92	3,047.60	1,909.17
Offshore	8,651.36	7,743.82	16,934.91	15,188.04
Unallocated - hedge	103.04	(319.54)	108.32	(327.64)
Total	10,487.87	8,524.20	20,090.83	16,769.57
Project type				
Time and material	6,556.63	5,809.17	12,932.55	11,379.87
Fixed price	3,828.20	3,034.57	7,049.96	5,717.34
Unallocated - hedge	103.04	(319.54)	108.32	(327.64)
Total	10,487.87	8,524.20	20,090.83	16,769.57
Market				
Direct international	7,165.08	5,756.66	13,700.64	11,017.48
DXC/ HP business	2,520.37	2,341.82	4,906.30	4,726.14
Others	699.38	745.26	1,375.57	1,353.59
Unallocated - hedge	103.04	(319.54)	108.32	(327.64)
Total	10,487.87	8,524.20	20,090.83	16,769.57

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the current year, the Company paid an amount of ₹ 2,627.58 million to Marble II Pte Ltd., the holding company towards final dividend. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors has been approved by the shareholders in the Annual General meeting held on 25 July 2019.

During the previous year, the Company paid an amount of ₹ 2,024.62 million to Marble II Pte Ltd., the holding company towards final dividend and ₹ 5,282.65 million towards buy-back of shares as approved by the shareholders.

Other than above, the Company's material related party transactions during the period and outstanding balances as on date are with its subsidiaries with whom the Company routinely enters into transactions in the ordinary course of business.

As per our report of even date attached.

for B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number:

101248W/W-100022

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Amit Somani

Partner

Membership No. 060154

Nitin Rakesh

Chief Executive Officer

Narayanan Kumar

Director

V. Suryanarayanan

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Subramanian Narayan

Vice President & Company Secretary

New York

14 November 2019

New York

14 November 2019